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Condor - Waves 2H Form 2A 400353121

Allison - DNR, Rick <rick.allison@state.co.us> Wed, Dec 19, 2012 at 9:38 AM
To: Angie.Galvan@stxra.com

Angie,
| am reviewing Condor Energy's Waves 2H Form 2A location assessment.

Was the water well identified to be 415 field verified? A water well this close to the location should be identified
on the Location Drawing and therefore, the Location Drawing needs to be revised.

In addition, the water well is a domestic well and if it exists where mapped, then the location is in a Sensitive
Area because it is within 1/8 mile of a domestic water well.

Please contact me with any questions.

Best Regards,

Rick Allison, P.G.

Oil and Gas Location Specialist - Northeast Colorado

Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
303-894-2100 x5102

Angie Galvan <Angie.Galvan@stxra.com> Wed, Dec 19, 2012 at 9:45 AM
To: "Allison - DNR, Rick" <rick.allison@state.co.us>

Rick,

Thank you. | will look into it with the surveyors and keep you informed.

Thank you,
Angie

From: Allison - DNR, Rick [mailto:rick.allison@state.co.us]
Sent: Wednesday, December 19, 2012 10:38 AM

To: Angie.Galvan@stxra.com

Subject: Condor - Waves 2H Form 2A 400353121

Angie,
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| am reviewing Condor Energy's Waves 2H Form 2A location assessment.

Was the water well identified to be 415 field verified? A water well this close to the location should be identified
on the Location Drawing and therefore, the Location Drawing needs to be revised.

In addition, the water well is a domestic well and if it exists where mapped, then the location is in a Sensitive
Area because it is within 1/8 mile of a domestic water well.

Please contact me with any questions.

Best Regards,

Rick Allison, P.G.

Oil and Gas Location Specialist - Northeast Colorado

Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission

303-894-2100 x5102

Angie Galvan <Angie.Galvan@stxra.com> Tue, Jan 15, 2013 at 2:09 PM
To: "Allison - DNR, Rick" <rick.allison@state.co.us>

Rick,

| have attached the revised Hydrology Map and Location Drawing for the Waves 2H well. Also, |
have left you a message on your voicemail, please feel free to contact me when you have a second. |
would like to go through requirements of Rule 901 (e) which | think is applicable.

Thank you,

Angie Galvan

Regulatory Analyst

South Texas Reservoir Alliance LLC
WWww.stxra.com

https://mail.g oogle.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=8dbca3457a&view=pt&search=inbox&th=13bb407b8546c726&dsq t=1
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Phone: 281-716-5730

Fax: 281-815-2882

From: Allison - DNR, Rick [mailto:rick.allison@state.co.us]
Sent: Wednesday, December 19, 2012 10:38 AM

To: Angie.Galvan@stxra.com

Subject: Condor - Waves 2H Form 2A 400353121

Angie,

| am reviewing Condor Energy's Waves 2H Form 2A location assessment.

Was the water well identified to be 415 field verified? A water well this close to the location should be identified
on the Location Drawing and therefore, the Location Drawing needs to be revised.

In addition, the water well is a domestic well and if it exists where mapped, then the location is in a Sensitive
Area because it is within 1/8 mile of a domestic water well.

Please contact me with any questions.

Best Regards,

Rick Allison, P.G.
Oil and Gas Location Specialist - Northeast Colorado
Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission

303-894-2100 x5102

2 attachments

ﬂ Waves 2H Hydrology R1.pdf
287K

EL“:I Waves 2H Location Drawing R1.pdf
423K
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Allison - DNR, Rick <rick.allison@state.co.us> Thu, Jan 17, 2013 at 9:19 AM
To: Angie Galvan <Angie.Galvan@stxra.com>

Angie,

Per our conwersation, since the water well has been identified as existing, the following condition will be applied
to this location assessment:

"Operator shall comply with draft Rule 609 as adopted by the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission on
January 7, 2013."

Please respond with Condor's acknowledgement of this Condition of Approval.
Regards,

Rick Allison, P.G.

Oil and Gas Location Specialist - Northeast Colorado
Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
303-894-2100 x5102

On Tue, Jan 15, 2013 at 2:09 PM, Angie Galvan <Angie.Galvan@stxra.com> wrote:

Rick,

| have attached the revised Hydrology Map and Location Drawing for the Waves 2H well. Also, |
have left you a message on your voicemail, please feel free to contact me when you have a second. |
would like to go through requirements of Rule 901 (e) which | think is applicable.

Thank you,

Angie Galvan

Regulatory Analyst

South Texas Reservoir Alliance LLC
WWww.stxra.com

Phone: 281-716-5730

Fax: 281-815-2882

From: Allison - DNR, Rick [mailto:rick.allison@state.co.us]
Sent: Wednesday, December 19, 2012 10:38 AM
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To: Angie.Galvan@stxra.com
Subject: Condor - Waves 2H Form 2A 400353121

Angie,

| am reviewing Condor Energy's Waves 2H Form 2A location assessment.

Was the water well identified to be 415 field verified? A water well this close to the location should be identified
on the Location Drawing and therefore, the Location Drawing needs to be revised.

In addition, the water well is a domestic well and if it exists where mapped, then the location is in a Sensitive
Area because it is within 1/8 mile of a domestic water well.

Please contact me with any questions.

Best Regards,

Rick Allison, P.G.

Oil and Gas Location Specialist - Northeast Colorado

Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission

303-894-2100 x5102

Angie Galvan <Angie.Galvan@stxra.com> Thu, Jan 17, 2013 at 9:22 AM
To: "Allison - DNR, Rick" <rick.allison@state.co.us>

Rick,

Condor confirms that they will test all water wells with % mile in accordance with Rule 609.

Thank you,

Angie Galvan
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Regulatory Analyst

South Texas Reservoir Alliance LLC
Www.stxra.com

Phone: 281-716-5730

Fax: 281-815-2882

From: Allison - DNR, Rick [mailto:rick.allison@state.co.us]
Sent: Thursday, January 17, 2013 10:19 AM

To: Angie Galvan

Subject: Re: Condor - Waves 2H Form 2A 400353121

Angie,

Per our conversation, since the water well has been identified as existing, the following condition will be applied
to this location assessment:

"Operator shall comply with draft Rule 609 as adopted by the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission on
January 7, 2013."

Please respond with Condor's acknowledgement of this Condition of Approval.

Regards,

Rick Allison, P.G.

Oil and Gas Location Specialist - Northeast Colorado

Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission

303-894-2100 x5102

On Tue, Jan 15, 2013 at 2:09 PM, Angie Galvan <Angie.Galvan@stxra.com> wrote:

Rick,
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| have attached the revised Hydrology Map and Location Drawing for the Waves 2H well. Also, |
have left you a message on your voicemail, please feel free to contact me when you have a second. |
would like to go through requirements of Rule 901 (e) which | think is applicable.

Thank you,

Angie Galvan

Regulatory Analyst

South Texas Reservoir Alliance LLC
Www.stxra.com

Phone: 281-716-5730

Fax: 281-815-2882

From: Allison - DNR, Rick [mailto:rick.allison@state.co.us]
Sent: Wednesday, December 19, 2012 10:38 AM

To: Angie.Galvan@stxra.com

Subject: Condor - Waves 2H Form 2A 400353121

Angie,

I am reviewing Condor Energy's Waves 2H Form 2A location assessment.

Was the water well identified to be 415 field verified? A water well this close to the location should be identified
on the Location Drawing and therefore, the Location Drawing needs to be revised.

In addition, the water well is a domestic well and if it exists where mapped, then the location is in a Sensitive
Area because it is within 1/8 mile of a domestic water well.

Please contact me with any questions.

Best Regards,
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Rick Allison, P.G.

Oil and Gas Location Specialist - Northeast Colorado
Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission

303-894-2100 x5102
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